PUBLIC HEARING LEVY ORDINANCE #12-08-21

ST CHARLES TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES 1725 Dean Street Saint Charles, IL 60174

DECEMBER 08, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING: ST. CHARLES TOWNSHIP

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Supervisor Ronald C. Johnson.

Roll Call: Ron Johnson present

Mary Lynn Swanson present
Jerry Swanson present
James Flanigan present
John Hoscheit present

Also present were Diane Hemmingsen, Assessor, Steve Frohling, Highway Commissioner, Ray Agrella, Attorney, Annette Miller, Bookkeeper, and Steve Caitlin

Supervisor Johnson requested the clerk, Terry Cross, read into the record and requested the approval of the proposed 2022-2023 St Charles Township Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-1. The amount of the Township Levy is \$1,072,257.

Comments from the public: Bruce Green spoke against the Tax Levy. He is concerned about fixed income and low income families along with people with medical expenses. He would like to see taxes lowered. Assessor Diane Hemmingsen informed him most of the tax collected is for the school district. Discussion ensued.

A motion was made to approve the St Charles Township Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-1 by Jerry Swanson, seconded by Mary Lynn Swanson. Motion approved by roll call vote:

Ron Johnson	aye
Mary Lynn Swanson	aye
Jerry Swanson	aye
James Flanigan	aye
John Hoscheit	aye

Jerry Swanson moved to close the meeting on the Township Levy and seconded by Mary Lynn Swanson. 5 ayes. 0 nays. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:44 PM.

PUBLIC HEARING: ST. CHARLES TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The meeting was called to order at 6:44 p.m. by Supervisor Ronald C. Johnson.

Roll Call: Ron Johnson present

Mary Lynn Swanson present
Jerry Swanson present
James Flanigan present
John Hoscheit present

Supervisor Johnson requested the clerk, Terry Cross, read into the record and requested the approval of the proposed 2022-2023 St Charles Township Road District Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-2. The amount of the Township Road District Levy is \$2,223,664.00.

Comments from the public: Trustee John Hoscheit stated the tax increase is mainly for commodities and the township is confident we will try to keep costs low.

A motion was made to approve the St Charles Township Road District Ordinance #12-08-21-2 by Mary Lynn Swanson, seconded by Jim Flanigan. 5 ayes. 0 nays.

A roll call vote was taken to approve the St Charles Township Road District Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-2:

Ron Johnson	aye
Mary Lynn Swanson	aye
Jerry Swanson	aye
James Flanigan	aye
John Hoscheit	aye

John Hoscheit moved to close the meeting on the Road District Levy, seconded by Mary Lynn Swanson. 5 ayes. 0 nays. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:51 PM.

PUBLIC HEARING: ST. CHARLES TOWNSHIP CEMETERY

The meeting was called to order at 6:51 p.m. by Supervisor Ronald C. Johnson.

Roll Call: Ron Johnson present

Mary Lynn Swanson present
Jerry Swanson present
James Flanigan present
John Hoscheit present

Supervisor Johnson requested the clerk, Terry Cross, read into the record and requested the approval of the proposed 2021-2022 St Charles Township Cemetery Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-3. The amount of the Township Cemetery Levy is \$392,541.00.

Comments from the public: There were none

A motion was made to approve the St Charles Township Cemetery Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-3 by Mary Lynn Swanson, seconded by Jim Flanigan. 5 ayes. 0 nays.

A roll call vote was taken to approve the St Charles Township Cemetery Levy Ordinance #12-08-21-3:

Ron Johnson	aye
Mary Lynn Swanson	aye
Jerry Swanson	aye
James Flanigan	aye
John Hoscheit	aye

Mary Lynn Swanson moved to close the meeting on the Cemetery Levy, seconded by Jim Flanigan. 5 ayes. 0 nays. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:55 PM.	
	Terry W. Cross, Clerk